Annex D our ref: IA/00901/11

RECALL NOTICES

Recall notices where evidence to show that the vehicle has been checked
by the dealer must be provided.

POSSIBLE

VEHICLE FAULT MODELS & YEARS AFFECTED NOTICE REF
Ford Fiesta msei?]taa(iasltm Some models from March 1989 — September 1990 1|;ol\s;|t§rrclﬁsluge$16
New Shape Ford COB Notices:
Fiesta Brake hoses Some models from July 1995 — June 1996 08/98, 10/98,
11/98, 14/98
COB Notices:
Mazda 121 Brake hoses Some models from December 1995 — July 1996 9/98,14/98
\éitjsxg\flailnc,z'(l)'ir;?é Slgg[(i?]zlt Vehicle registration letters S (\_Jan 99 on),_T, V, W and CgO/(I)Bll\Etllgis
and Combo. mechanisms. some old shape X registered vehicles. 15/01. 03/05
. All Peugeot 206 models (excluding Station wagon) with COB Notice:
Peugeot 206 Brake linkage regigtration dates betéveen Sep 98 and Feb 32 30/03
Eront lower All new model vehicles with VIN numbers 74000001 to COB Notices:
Vauxhall Corsa D control arm 74186810 and 03/07 32/07'
76000001 to 76068172 ’
Vin ranges:
VNKKG9#3#0A001018 to VNKKG9#3#0A032844
Headrest and VNKJICO#3#0A008629 to VNKJICO#3#0A046881 COB Notices:
Toyota Yaris Airbag VNKJIG9#3#0A002425 to VNKJIG9#3#0A032787 37/07 47 /07'
mechanisms VNKJIL9#3#0A013738 to VNKJIL9#3#0A090052 ’
VNKKL9#3#0A001022 to VNKKL9#3#0A090056
VNKKC9#3#0A001024 to VNKKC9#3#0A046882
Intermediate All new model vehicles with VIN numbers 74029534 to COB Notice:
Vauxhall Corsa D (steering) shaft 74233663 and 02/08
76021542 to 76087940
TOYOTA - AYGO (MMT or VSC) (2 Jan 2009 — 1 May
2010)
-iQ (2 Jan 2009 — 1 May 2010)
- Yaris (2 Jan 2009 — 1 May 2010) Lo
Toyota & Accelerator - Auris (2 Jan 2009 — 1 May 2010) &(/)1% N(%t'/i%'
Peugeot Citroen Pedal - Verso (2 Jan 2009 — 1 May 2010) 29/10’ 04/11’
- Avensis (2 Jan 2009 — 1 May 2010) ’
Peugeot — 107 (see separate list below)
Citroen — C1 (see separate list below)
vauxhall Corsa D Handbrake Some vehicles built 1 Sept 2009 to 25 May 2010 COB Notice:
Cable Affects vehicles with ‘59’ and ‘10’ registrations 20/10




Peugeot 107/Citroen C1 Accelerator Pedal Recall
Only the vehicles detailed below are involved in this Recall
All other 107/C1 Manual Gearbox vehicles are unaffected

PEUGEOT 107 - MANUAL GEARBOX

VIN

VF3PNCFAC
VE3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PMCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PMCFAC
VEF3PMCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VE3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC
VF3PNCFAC

VIS

88217782
88246166
88246297
88246840
88278665
88279028
88281667
88289179
88291432
88294670
88313583
88313600
88313617
88327617
88337047
88389496

Reg
DUOBAOC
LVO8WBO
VNOSEKP
VKO8ZRX
WMOSAAZ
FTO80OCS
GJ58FXF
WV58XDY
CE58ZFH
BJ58XFS
KY58AEA
KX09XBO
KY58ADZ
SGO09GXT
KX09XPE
X23CSH

CITROEN C1 - MANUAL GEARBOX

VIN

VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC

VIS

89178852
89192165
89209450
89217973
89234005
89235956
89244328
89245006
89258737
89260989
89266971
89268098
89268505
89279284
89279299
89296696
89296774
89297415
89298475
89301519
89302696
89306509
89320445

Reg
AJ57DUV
WU57TSO
WVO08FKL
CEO8DZY
VOO8LJF
LV08ZZR
DNO8DTV
MT08ZzK
LBOSUOE
LAOSFMM
LX58WWY
WUS8NXO
EY58LJIV
LM58KPO
LT58HBA
FGO9VUR
YGO9YMR
YES58XVH
YH58SSU
LV58YZP
OV58WSE
RKO9UPP
FEO9RXD

Gearbox
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual

Gearbox
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual
Manual

VIN VIS
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC
VF7PMCFAC
VFE7PNCFAC
VF7PNCFAC

Reg

89320871
89328433
89332567
89341586
89341962
89342086
89346641
89361504
89363493
89363841
89364039

Gearbox
LGO9CAV Manual
FGO9UBJ Manual
RVO9UAX  Manual
J112454 Manual
LVO9KLS Manual
YHO9DNN  Manual

Manual
WRO09KLJ Manual
AU590US Manual
CE59YRW Manual
LYO9QHSC Manual



SAFETY NOTICES

Safety notices where evidence to show that the vehicle has been checked
by the dealer must be provided.

VEHICLE P?:ialll_s_ll_'E MODELS & YEARS AFFECTED NOTICE REF
Renault Clio Il / Faulty bonnet 20/07, 24/07,
Campus catch All Clio ll/Campus models 46/07

Recall notices where the vehicle can be taken on test, but examiners need
to be aware of a possible risk.

VEHICLE POSSIBLE FAULT MODELS & YEARS AFFECTED COB NOTICE
é?gggagnc?ni? All Corsa / combo models built from
gine), Engine wiring harness August 1993 until December 1995 29/98
Corsavan and ) ;
Combo (registrations K-N)
. Models manufactured between
Renault Clio Throttle cable January 1998 and December 1999 43/01
Volkswagen Polo | Possibility that the brake servo All Polo / Lupo vehicles built in 1998
. . 22/02
/ Lupo pipe might crack and 1999
Damage to the crankshaft
Ford Fo_cus 1.6 position sensor may lead to the Models from August 1999 - February 10/03
automatic . ) . 2000
engine not starting or cutting out.
Engine may lose power due to a
Fg{;ﬂorocus 1.6 malfunction in the power train January 1999 — January 2000 10/03
P control module software
Nissan Primera, . . .
X-Trail, Almera Possible fault with the engine All models built since 1998 35/03
) management system
and Almera Tino
Audi A4, A6, A8 zzmgteeg’?:jl'tbwi%tgmgeeﬁe All Audi A4, A6, & A8, and VW Passat 2404
and VW Passat beei/ring registered between 1996 — 1999
Check that the fixing of a front All 307 models built between 15
Peugeot 307 suspension component has March 04 and 6 June 04 ie 04 43/04
been made correctly registrations
Nissan Micra Driver's door may not lock models built from Feb 2002 to 18/05
properly. September 2002.
zesn(?euAECMegane Braking Inefficiency Models manufactured post Feb 2003 47/06
Fiat Stilo Front Suspension Springs Models manufactured Oct 2001 to 51/07

Sept 2006

Vauxhall Corsa,
Corsa van,
Combo and Tigra

ABS Warning Light

Models built 2004 to 2005

13/06, 29/07,
01/08

Fiat Punto

Incorrect tensioning within
steering column

Models built July 2006 to April 2008

14/10




