Annex D our ref: IA/00901/11

## **RECALL NOTICES**

Recall notices where evidence to show that the vehicle has been checked by the dealer must be provided.

VEHICLE	POSSIBLE FAULT	MODELS & YEARS AFFECTED	NOTICE REF
Ford Fiesta	Seat belt mechanism	Some models from March 1989 – September 1990	Poster issued 18 March 1996
New Shape Ford Fiesta	Brake hoses	Some models from July 1995 – June 1996	COB Notices: 08/98, 10/98, 11/98, 14/98
Mazda 121	Brake hoses	Some models from December 1995 – July 1996	COB Notices: 9/98,14/98
Vauxhall Corsa, Corsavan, Tigra and Combo.	Seat belt locking mechanisms.	Vehicle registration letters S (Jan 99 on), T, V, W and some old shape X registered vehicles.	COB Notices: 9/01,11/01, 15/01, 03/05
Peugeot 206	Brake linkage	All Peugeot 206 models (excluding Station wagon) with registration dates between Sep 98 and Feb 02	COB Notice: 30/03
Vauxhall Corsa D	Front lower control arm	All new model vehicles with VIN numbers 74000001 to 74186810 and 76000001 to 76068172	COB Notices: 03/07, 32/07
Toyota Yaris	Headrest and Airbag mechanisms	Vin ranges: VNKKG9#3#0A001018 to VNKKG9#3#0A032844 VNKJC9#3#0A008629 to VNKJC9#3#0A046881 VNKJG9#3#0A002425 to VNKJG9#3#0A032787 VNKJL9#3#0A013738 to VNKJL9#3#0A090052 VNKKL9#3#0A001022 to VNKKL9#3#0A090056 VNKKC9#3#0A001024 to VNKKC9#3#0A046882	COB Notices: 37/07, 47/07
Vauxhall Corsa D	Intermediate (steering) shaft	All new model vehicles with VIN numbers 74029534 to 74233663 and 76021542 to 76087940	COB Notice: 02/08
Toyota & Peugeot Citroen	Accelerator Pedal	TOYOTA - AYGO (MMT or VSC) (2 Jan 2009 – 1 May 2010) - iQ (2 Jan 2009 – 1 May 2010) - Yaris (2 Jan 2009 – 1 May 2010) - Auris (2 Jan 2009 – 1 May 2010) - Verso (2 Jan 2009 – 1 May 2010) - Avensis (2 Jan 2009 – 1 May 2010)  Peugeot – 107 (see separate list below) Citroen – C1 (see separate list below)	COB Notice: 04/10, 07/10, 29/10, 04/11
Vauxhall Corsa D	Handbrake Cable	Some vehicles built 1 Sept 2009 to 25 May 2010 Affects vehicles with '59' and '10' registrations	COB Notice: 20/10

Peugeot 107/Citroen C1 Accelerator Pedal Recall Only the vehicles detailed below are involved in this Recall All other 107/C1 Manual Gearbox vehicles are unaffected

## PEUGEOT 107 - MANUAL GEARBOX

VIN	VIS	Reg	Gearbox
VF3PNCFAC	88217782	DU08AOC	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88246166	LV08WBO	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88246297	VN08EKP	Manual
VF3PMCFAC	88246840	VK08ZRX	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88278665	WM08AAZ	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88279028	FT08OCS	Manual
VF3PMCFAC	88281667	GJ58FXF	Manual
VF3PMCFAC	88289179	WV58XDY	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88291432	CE58ZFH	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88294670	BJ58XFS	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88313583	KY58AEA	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88313600	KX09XBO	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88313617	KY58ADZ	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88327617	SG09GXT	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88337047	KX09XPE	Manual
VF3PNCFAC	88389496	X23CSH	Manual

## CITROEN C1 - MANUAL GEARBOX

VIN	VIS	Reg	Gearbox	VIN	VIS	Reg	Gearb	ОХ
VF7PNCFAC	89178852	AJ57DUV	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89320871	LG09CAV	Manual
VF7PMCFAC	89192165	WU57TSO	Manual	VF7PMCF	FAC	89328433	FG09UBJ	Manual
VF7PNCFAC	89209450	WV08FKL	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89332567	RV09UAX	Manual
VF7PNCFAC	89217973	CE08DZY	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89341586	J112454	Manual
VF7PMCFAC	89234005	VO08LJF	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89341962	LV09KLS	Manual
VF7PMCFAC	89235956	LV08ZZR	Manual	VF7PMCF	FAC	89342086	YH09DNN	Manual
VF7PNCFAC	89244328	DN08DTV	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89346641		Manual
VF7PNCFAC	89245006	MT08ZZK	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89361504	WR09KLJ	Manual
VF7PNCFAC	89258737	LB08UOE	Manual	VF7PMCF	FAC	89363493	AU59OUS	Manual
VF7PMCFAC	89260989	LA08FMM	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89363841	CE59YRW	Manual
VF7PNCFAC	89266971	LX58WWY	Manual	VF7PNCF	AC	89364039	LY09HSC	Manual
VF7PNCFAC	89268098	WU58NXO	Manual					
VF7PNCFAC	89268505	EY58LJV	Manual					
VF7PMCFAC	89279284	LM58KPO	Manual					
VF7PMCFAC	89279299	LT58HBA	Manual					
VF7PMCFAC	89296696	FG09VUR	Manual					
VF7PMCFAC	89296774	YG09YMR	Manual					
VF7PNCFAC	89297415	YE58XVH	Manual					
VF7PNCFAC	89298475	YH58SSU	Manual					
VF7PNCFAC	89301519	LV58YZP	Manual					
VF7PNCFAC	89302696	OV58WSE	Manual					
VF7PNCFAC	89306509	RK09UPP	Manual					
VF7PMCFAC	89320445	FE09RXD	Manual					

## **SAFETY NOTICES**

Safety notices where evidence to show that the vehicle has been checked by the dealer must be provided.

VEHICLE	POSSIBLE FAULT	MODELS & YEARS AFFECTED	NOTICE REF
Renault Clio II / Campus	Faulty bonnet catch	All Clio II/Campus models	20/07, 24/07, 46/07

Recall notices where the vehicle can be taken on test, but examiners need to be aware of a possible risk.

VEHICLE	POSSIBLE FAULT	MODELS & YEARS AFFECTED	COB NOTICE
Vauxhall Corsa (diesel engine), Corsavan and Combo	Engine wiring harness	All Corsa / combo models built from August 1993 until December 1995 (registrations K-N)	29/98
Renault Clio	Throttle cable	Models manufactured between January 1998 and December 1999	43/01
Volkswagen Polo / Lupo	Possibility that the brake servo pipe might crack	All Polo / Lupo vehicles built in 1998 and 1999	22/02
Ford Focus 1.6 automatic	Damage to the crankshaft position sensor may lead to the engine not starting or cutting out.	Models from August 1999 - February 2000	10/03
Ford Focus 1.6 petrol	Engine may lose power due to a malfunction in the power train control module software	January 1999 – January 2000	10/03
Nissan Primera, X-Trail, Almera and Almera Tino	Possible fault with the engine management system	All models built since 1998	35/03
Audi A4, A6, A8 and VW Passat	Remote possibility that there may be a fault with a wheel bearing	All Audi A4, A6, & A8, and VW Passat registered between 1996 – 1999	34/04
Peugeot 307	Check that the fixing of a front suspension component has been made correctly	All 307 models built between 15 March 04 and 6 June 04 ie 04 registrations	43/04
Nissan Micra	Driver's door may not lock properly.	models built from Feb 2002 to September 2002.	18/05
Renault Megane & Scenic	Braking Inefficiency	Models manufactured post Feb 2003	47/06
Fiat Stilo	Front Suspension Springs	Models manufactured Oct 2001 to Sept 2006	51/07
Vauxhall Corsa, Corsa van, Combo and Tigra	ABS Warning Light	Models built 2004 to 2005	13/06, 29/07, 01/08
Fiat Punto	Incorrect tensioning within steering column	Models built July 2006 to April 2008	14/10